



Nos. 12-0764, 12-0765, 12-0766, 12-0767, 12-0768

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

**Judith Collett, Assessor of Taylor County,
and the County Commission of Taylor County,
Respondents Below, Appellants,**

v.

**Eastern Royalty, LLC, as successor petitioner to
West Virginia Coal Mine, LLC, Petitioner Below,
Appellee,**

and

**Coalquest Development, LLC, Petitioner Below,
Appellee,**

and

**Patriot Mining Company, Inc., Petitioner Below,
Appellee,**

and

**Trio Petroleum Corporation, Waco Oil & Gas, Inc.,
Mike Ross, and I.L. Morris & Mike Ross, Inc.,
Petitioners Below, Appellee,**

and

**Coalquest Development, LLC, Petitioner Below,
Appellee.**

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

G. Nicholas Casey, Jr. (WV Bar No. 666)
Webster J. Arceneaux, III (WV Bar No. 155)
Sang Ah Koh (WV Bar No. 10788)
Lewis, Glasser, Casey & Rollins, PLLC

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 3

a. The Assessor, the State Tax Commissioner, and the Board..... 3

b. Board hearings on February 12, 2010 and February 22, 2010 4

c. Civil Action No. 10-P-11 9

d. Civil Action No. 10-P-12 and 10-P-13..... 10

e. Civil action no. 10-P-14..... 11

f. Civil Action No. 11-P-17 / Board Hearing on February 28, 2011 12

IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 16

V. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION 18

VI. STANDARD OF REVIEW..... 18

VII. ARGUMENT..... 20

 A.THE ASSESSOR AND THE TAYLOR COUNTY COMMISSION HAVE STATUTORY ROLES TO FULFILL IN THE ASSESSMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCE PROPERTIES..... 20

 B. THE CIRCUIT COURT ERRED IN RULING AS A MATTER OF LAW, UNDER W. VA. CODE §11-1C-10(G), THAT THE ONLY WAY FOR THE ASSESSOR TO CHANGE THE ASSESSED VALUE OF APPELLEES’ NATURAL RESOURCE PROPERTIES WAS FOR THE ASSESSOR TO APPLY TO THE WEST VIRGINIA PROPERTY VALUATION TRAINING AND PROCEDURES COMMISSION..... 27

VIII.CONCLUSION 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adkins v. W. Va. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 210 W. Va. 105, 108, 556 S.E.2d 72, 75 (2001)	19
<i>Century Aluminum of W. Va., Inc. v. Jackson County Comm'n</i> , 2012 W. Va. LEXIS 284 (W. Va. May 29, 2012)	13, 14, 15, 16
<i>Cf. Wheeling-Pittsburgh Steel Corp. v. Rowing</i> , 205 W. Va. 286, 293, 517 S.E.2d 763, 770 (1999)	13
<i>In re Property of Righini</i> , 197 W. Va. 166, 475 S.E.2d 166 (1996)	12, 23
<i>In re Tax Assessment Against Am. Bituminous Power Partners, L.P.</i> , 208 W. Va. 250, 254, 539 S.E.2d 757, 761 (2000)	13, 14, 16, 17, 18
<i>In re Tax Assessment of Foster Foundation's Woodlands Ret. Cmty.</i> , 223 W. Va. 14, 20, 672 S.E.2d 150, 156 (2008)	16, 17, 25
<i>In re Tax Assessments Against Pocahontas Land Co.</i> , 172 W. Va. 53, 303 S.E.2d 691 (1983)	16
<i>Mohr v. County Court</i> , 145 W. Va. 377, 115 S.E.2d 806 (1960)	25
<i>Walker v. West Virginia Ethics Comm'n</i> , 201 W. Va. 108, 492 S.E.2d 167 (1997)	19
<i>West Penn Power Co. v. Board of Review and Equalization of Brook County</i> , 112 W. Va. 442, 164 S.E.862 (1932)	22
<i>West Virginia Health Care Cost Review Auth. v. Boone Mem. Hosp.</i> , 196 W. Va. 326, 335, 472 S.E.2d 411, 410 (1996)	18
<i>Woo v. Putnam County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 202 W. Va. 409, 413, 504 S.E.2d 644, 648 (1998) ...	14, 15

Statutes

<i>W. Va. Code</i> §§11-1C-1, <i>et seq.</i>	2, 11, 22
<i>W. Va. Code</i> §11-1C-10	3, 11, 22, 23
<i>W. Va. Code</i> §11-1C-10 (d)(2)	21
<i>W. Va. Code</i> § 11-1C-10(g)	22
<i>W. Va. Code</i> §§11-2-1, <i>et seq.</i>	11, 22

<i>W. Va. Code</i> §11-2-6.....	3, 12, 24
<i>W. Va. Code</i> § 11-3-1, <i>et seq.</i>	2, 11
<i>W. Va. Code</i> § 11-3-24.....	3, 7, 12, 15, 16, 23, 25
<i>W. Va. Code</i> §11-3-24(a).	3
<i>W. Va. Code</i> §11-3-24(b).	3
<i>W. Va. Code</i> §11-3-24(c)	3

Rules

Rules 19 and 20 of the <i>Revised Rules of Appellate Procedure</i>	13
--	----

Constitutional Provisions

<i>West Virginia Constitution</i> Art. X, §1	12, 23
--	--------

Other Authorities

<i>West Virginia Code of State Rules</i> Title 110 Series 11	passim
